

No. 22-448

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, LIMITED, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United  
States of America*

CAMERON T. NORRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID L. ROSENTHAL  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

July 10, 2023

—Additional Amici Listed on the Inside Cover—

---

---

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL  
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.

AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION

AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION

CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION

INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF AMERICA

INDEPENDENT BANKERS ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION

LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. The Bureau’s funding mechanism violates  
the Constitution. .... 10

    A. The Fifth Circuit’s decision is correct. .... 11

    B. The Bureau’s short history confirms the  
    importance of the constitutional  
    safeguards enforced below..... 14

II. A decision affirming the judgment below will  
provide targeted, but meaningful, relief for  
those subject to the CFPB..... 19

    A. The Bureau is an agency like no other. .... 20

        1. The Bureau’s funding mechanism is  
        unique..... 20

        2. The Bureau’s vast authority makes it  
        unique..... 23

III. The Court can mitigate disruptions in the  
marketplace by crafting a narrow remedy..... 26

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> ,<br>598 U.S. __ (2023) .....  | 29       |
| <i>Bohon v. FERC</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 1779 (2023) .....   | 29       |
| <i>CFPB v. Accrediting Council for Indep. Colleges &amp;<br/>Schs.</i> , 854 F.3d 683 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... | 15       |
| <i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> ,<br>33 F. 4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) .....                          | 26       |
| <i>CFPB v. Brown</i> ,<br>2023 WL 3939432 (11th Cir. June 12) .....  | 14       |
| <i>CFPB v. Fifth Third Bank</i> ,<br>No. 21-cv-262 (S.D. Ohio) .....   | 15       |
| <i>CFPB v. MoneyGram Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>2022 WL 17547438 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2022).....                      | 16       |
| <i>CFPB v. Source for Pub. Data</i> ,<br>903 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2018).....                                   | 15       |
| <i>CFPB v. TransUnion</i> ,<br>2023 WL 3605995 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 13, 2023).....                                | 16       |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. CFPB</i> ,<br>No. 22-cv-381 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022).....                        | 17       |
| <i>Cmt’y. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....                 | 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....  | 13       |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> ,<br>537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                                    | 7        |

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....                              | 7                    |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....  | 11                   |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....  | 28, 29               |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> ,<br>262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....                                | 8                    |
| <i>Nguyen v. United States</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 69 (2003) .....                                 | 29                   |
| <i>NLRB v. Gestamp S.C. LLC</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 957 (2014) .....                               | 29                   |
| <i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> ,<br>573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....                                   | 11, 28, 29           |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....  | 11                   |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....                              | 17                   |
| <i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> ,<br>881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....                             | 16                   |
| <i>Polaris Innovations Ltd. v. Kingston Tech. Co. Inc.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2844 (2021) ..... | 29                   |
| <i>Ryder v. United States</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....                                 | 29                   |
| <i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018) .....                            | 12                   |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> ,<br>140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .....                               | 5, 9, 17, 24, 26, 29 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....                                      | 28     |
| <i>Tex. Bankers Ass’n v. CFPB</i> ,<br>No: 7:23-cv-144 (S.D. Tex. June 23, 2023) .....       | 18     |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> ,<br>665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... | 11     |
| <i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) .....                      | 29     |
| <i>United States v. McIntosh</i> ,<br>833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) .....                    | 11     |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |        |
| 5 U.S.C. §706 .....  | 13     |
| 12 U.S.C. §1 .....   | 24     |
| 12 U.S.C. §14 .....  | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. §16 .....  | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. §1752a .....   | 21, 24 |
| 12 U.S.C. §1755 .....  | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. §1811 .....  | 24     |
| 12 U.S.C. §1814 .....  | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. §1820 .....  | 21     |
| 12 U.S.C. §2250 .....  | 22     |
| 12 U.S.C. §2252 .....  | 24     |
| 12 U.S.C. §243 .....   | 6      |
| 12 U.S.C. §4516 .....  | 22     |
| 12 U.S.C. §5481 .....  | 5      |
| 12 U.S.C. §5491 .....  | 24     |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| 12 U.S.C. §5497 .....   | 6, 12, 27 |
| 12 U.S.C. §5531 .....   | 5         |
| 12 U.S.C. §5563 .....   | 30        |
| 12 U.S.C. §5581 .....   | 5         |
| 12. U.S.C. §1827 .....  | 21        |
| 15 U.S.C. §2051 .....   | 25        |
| 15 U.S.C. §2053 .....   | 25        |
| 28 U.S.C. §2401 .....   | 30        |
| 31 U.S.C. §401 .....  | 22        |
| Pub. L. 117–328 .....   | 21        |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>  |           |
| U.S. Const. art. I, §9 .....  | 6         |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |           |
| 12 C.F.R. §1081 .....   | 16        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |           |
| 2022 Annual Report, OCC, (2022) .....   | 22        |
| 2023 OASDI Trustees Report (Mar. 31, 2023) .....                                  | 23        |
| 2023 Performance Budget Request to Congress,<br>CPSC (Mar. 28, 2022) .....        | 25        |
| CFPB Financial Report: Fiscal Year 2022 (2022) ....                               | 13        |
| Federalist No. 48 .....   | 11        |
| Federalist No. 58 .....   | 11        |
| Federalist No. 78 .....   | 11        |
| Fiscal Year 2024 Congressional Budget Justification,<br>FTC (Mar. 13, 2023) ..... | 25        |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| FY 2024 Congressional Budget Justification, SEC<br>(Mar. 13, 2023) .....   | 25 |
| H.R. 1382, 118 <sup>th</sup> Cong. §3 (2023) .....   | 8  |
| Letter from Daryl Joseffer to Director Chopra (June<br>28, 2022) .....   | 18 |
| <i>Luetkemeyer on Fifth Circuit Ruling CFPB Funding<br/>Structure is Unconstitutional</i> (Oct. 20, 2022) .....                          | 18 |
| <i>McHenry Applauds 5th Circuit Decision Ruling<br/>CFPB Funding Mechanism Unconstitutional</i> (Oct.<br>19, 2022) .....                 | 18 |
| <i>PHH Corp.</i> , CFPB No. 2014-CFPB-0002 (June 7,<br>2018) .....   | 17 |
| S. 5280, 117 <sup>th</sup> Cong. §3 (2022) .....   | 8  |
| S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) .....   | 13 |
| Semi-Annual Report of the CFPB, CFPB (June 8,<br>2023) .....   | 22 |
| Warren, <i>Product Safety Regulation as a Model for<br/>Financial Services Regulation</i> , 42 J. Consumer Aff.<br>452, 453 (2008) ..... | 25 |
